Library Board Meeting Agenda
City Council Chambers
October 14, 2020 5:00 P.M.

BE ADVISED: Pursuant to Minnesota Statute 13D.021, Subdivision 1, some or all
members may appear by telephone.
Call to order
Roll call
Approval of agenda
Public comment (if anyone wishes to address the Board)
Please call 218-327-8833
Minutes — approval of September minutes
Communications
Thank you card from Jennifer Schroeder
Friends & Foundation Update(s)
Financial Report (Roll Call Vote Required)
Approve financial reports and payment of bills as listed in Board packet.
Staff Reports
Summary of Library Director’s report to the Board.
Old Business
New Business
Consent Agenda (Roll Call Vote Required)

Any item on the consent agenda shall be removed for consideration by request of any Board member or
member of the public and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration.

1. Approve payment of late bills
2. Approve contracts and payment to presenters

3. Approve Resolution Accepting Donations
Friends of the Grand Rapids Area Library $1,741.02 and $499.96 — summer reading
Virginia Wickman $100.00 — undesignated IRA distribution

Regular Agenda

1. Library Board 2021 vacancies — Application for City Boards and Commissions

2. Borrower Privileges Resolution

3. 2021 Calendar

4. Authorize the Facilities Maintenance Manager to solicit quotes for the following
projects:
North wall masonry project, building caulking, exterior brick sealing, and electrical repair /
upgrades.

Adjourn



Library Board Meeting Minutes — 9/9/20 regular meeting
City Council Chambers
September 9, 2020 5:00 P.M.

Call to order

Board Chair MacDonell called meeting to order at 5:00 pm.

Roll call

Present: Kee, MacDonell, Martin, Tabbert, and Jerome via telephone.
Absent: McCarty, Richards, Thouin, and Zeige.

Staff present: Will Richter, Library Director; Erik Scott, IT Director
Approval of agenda

Motion to: approve agenda as presented

Mover: Jerome

Seconder: Kee

Result: approved 5-0 on a roll call vote; ayes: Jerome, Kee, MacDonell, Martin, and
Tabbert.

Public comment (if anyone wishes to address the Board)
No public comment received.

Minutes — approval of March minutes

Motion to: approve March minutes as presented

Mover: Tabbert

Seconder: Martin

Result: approved 5-0 on a roll call vote; ayes: Jerome, Kee, MacDonell, Martin, and
Tabbert.

Communications
The Board reviewed the following communications:
Certification of Minimum Local Support Requirement: 2021 (Grand Rapids)

Certification of Minimum Local Support Requirement: 2021 (Itasca County)

Thank you card from Georgia Bjerk
Friends & Foundation Update(s)

Lisa Tabbert, President of the Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation, provided an
update on Foundation activities.

Financial Report (Roll Call Vote Required)



Motion to: approve financial reports and payment of bills as listed in Board packet.
Mover: Martin
Seconder: Kee

Result: approved 5-0 on a roll call vote; ayes: Jerome, Kee, MacDonell, Martin, and
Tabbert.

Staff Reports

Library Director provided a summary of staff reports.
Old Business

None.

New Business

Consent Agenda (Roll Call Vote Required)

Motion to: approve Donation resolution 2020-04 - including the following donations:
Saint Paul & Minnesota Foundation $1,354.53
Wabana Township $1,000.00

Neal Nicolaus $42.00 for The Sun magazine in memory of Joseph Gallant

ISD 318 $200.00 refund for Children’s First

Mover: Kee
Seconder: Martin

Result: approved 5-0 on a roll call vote; ayes: Jerome, Kee, MacDonell, Martin, and
Tabbert.

Regular Agenda
1. Discuss 2021 Library Budget

Motion to: approve the 2021 budget as listed in the Board packet.

Mover: Kee

Seconder: Martin

Result: approved 5-0 on a roll call vote; ayes: Jerome, Kee, MacDonell, Martin,
and Tabbert.

Motion to: eliminate library fines effective 1/1/21. Patrons may not check out
library materials if there are lost or damaged items outstanding on account.

Mover: Jerome

Seconder: Kee

Result: approved 5-0 on a roll call vote; ayes: Jerome, Kee, MacDonell, Martin,
and Tabbert.



2. CARESActQ & A
Informational — no action taken

3. Fine Free @ your Library

Board directed Library staff to publicize the elimination of library fines.

Adjourn

Motion to: adjourn
Mover: Martin
Seconder: Tabbert

Result: Meeting adjourned at 5:54 pm by a unanimous roll call vote; ayes: Jerome,
Kee, MacDonell, Martin, and Tabbert.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa Tabbert
Library Board Secretary



GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - SEPTEMBER 9, 2020

DATE: 09/03/2020
TIME: 10:31:18
ID: AP443GRO.WOW

VENDOR #

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 09/09/2020

PAGE: 1

AMOUNT DUE

PUBLIC LIBRARY

0113100
0201428
0405500
0609457
0609525
0701650
1015325
1205099
1415377
1605665
1901535
1909450

CHECKS ISSUED-PRIOR

PRIOR APPROVAL
0100053
0718015
1301146
1309199
1309335
1405850
1516220
1621130
2114750
2301700

AMAZON.COM

BAKER & TAYLOR LLC

DEMCO INC

FILTHY CLEAN INC

FINDAWAY WORLD LLC

GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO
JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE
LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES INC
NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC
SANDSTROM'S INC

SILVERTIP GRAPHICS SIGNS

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF:

APPROVAL

AT&T MOBILITY

GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES
MINNESOTA REVENUE

NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49
P.U.C.

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER
WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF:

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS

2,198.24
2,224.79
305.15
675.00
365.70
2,387.03
825.57
195.89
13.96
723.69
35.717
126.00

$10,076.89

54,47
33,136.32
120.43
45.00
7.50
72.90
12,216.00
2,971.19
14.35
125.31

$48,763.47

$58,840.36




ALPHA GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - SEPTEMBER 9, 2020

DATE: 09/03/2020
TIME: 11:27:39

ID: AP442000.WOW
VENDOR # NAME
0100053 AT&T MOBILITY
0113100 AMAZON.COM
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC
0405500 DEMCO INC
0609457 FILTHY CLEAN INC
0609525 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC
0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL
1015325 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE
1205099 LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES INC
1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES
1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE
1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC
1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49
1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC
1621130 P.U.C.
1901535 SANDSTROM'S INC
1909450 SILVERTIP GRAPHICS SIGNS
2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER
2301700 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 09/09/2020

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

33,000.
3,460.
17,596.
2,373.
.00
1,049.
64,784.
4,753,321.
1,508.

0.

8,480.
218,381.
39,598,
3,542.
4,906.

.00
10,337.
257,413,
24,914,
254 .
2,280.
17,364.

0

897,334

TOTAL ALL VENDORS:

37
93
43
35

60
05
66
79
00
15
90
65
56
88

63
72
34
00
83
05

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

54,
2,198.
2,224,
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675.
365.
.03
33,136.

825.

195.

120.

45,
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72.
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2,971.
35.
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2,387
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58,840.

47
24
79
15
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32
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99
43
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920
96
00
69
19
77
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1. Schedule of Changes in Revenue, Expenditures, and Fund
Balance

2. Revenue and Expenditures YTD

3. Detail Revenue and Expense Report

4. Bill List Summary

5. Detail Bill List

6. Alphabetical Bill List



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN REVENUE, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCE
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
With Comparative Totals for September 30, 2019

Percent
2019 -.+.2020." .- 2020 of
Actual .. Actual. - . Budget Budget
Fund Balance 1/1/XX: s
Cash Flow 430,264 ||.'.431,539. 431,539
Compensated Absences 41263 [-.-.-34,953 34,953
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 47,641 1 - 64,098 64,058
Major Equipment Replacement - f--24530 24,530
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1/1/XX 519,168 ||-.- 555,080 555,080
Revenues: R
Taxes 395,946 |- - 388,477 702,687 55%
Intergovernmental 77,537 | - - 82,021 128,000 64%
Charges for Services 36,362 ||-'-1-20,697- 43,882 47%
Fines & Forfeits 8,721 |- ..2,236 12,000 19%
Blandin Grant - e - 0%
GR Library Foundation 14,736 |- ... 5410 8,000 68%
Miscellaneous 25484 |.'.'." 9,670 14,300 68%
Other Sources-Operating Transfer - f...8,241 6,241 100%
Other Sources (Fund Balance Usage) R - 0%
TOTAL REVENUES 558,786 |'.' 514,646 915,110 56%
Expenditures: SEEICIEIEE
Personnel 489,349 |.-.-488,510. 696,884 70%
Supplies/Materials 65,851 |.-. 47,634 82,476 58%
Other Services/Charges 105,642 §.-.-.68,888 135,750 51%
GRACF Library Foundation - e - 0%
Blandin Grant - T - 0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 660,841 |- - 605,032 915,110 66%
OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (102,055) |[I-'-7(90,386) -
Gr Rapids Library Foundation Capti Grant - s -
Capital Outlay 8521 | .".".5536 -
Fund Balance 9/30/XX S
Cash Flow 319,688 |'.7.335617 431,539
Compensated Absences 41,263 |.°.'.34,953. 34,953
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 47,641 |°.". 64,088 64,058
Major Equipment Replacement - 24 530. 24,530
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 9/30/XX $ 408,592 |$.-458,158.} $ 555,080

The Grand Rapids Public Library Endowment Fund of Minnesota Foundation has a balance
of $32,989 as of 8/31/20. This endowment is not available for current operations.

Accumulated Energy Rebates $4,533



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

2020 Year to Percent
Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget
211-00-31-00-0100  CURRENT $ 649,662 $ 334,633 52%
211-00-31-00-0200  DELINQUENT - 814 0%
211-00-31-00-4055  FISCAL DISPARITIES 53,025 53,025 100%
211-00-33-00-6300  LIBRARY CONTRACTS 128,000 82,021 64%
211-00-34-00-7960  ALS CROSS-OVERS 5,282 8,045 162%
211-00-34-00-7970  PHOTO COPIES 2,400 662 28%
211-00-34-00-7975  INTERNET 3,300 480 15%
211-00-34-00-7980  LIBRARY FEES-PROCTORING 400 160 40%
211-00-34-00-7982  PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 31,500 10,745 34%
211-00-34-00-7990  FAX MACHINE USE 1,000 505 51%
211-00-35-00-1030  LIBRARY FINES 12,000 2,236 19%
211-00-37-00-2310  DONATIONS 1,500 4,328 289%
211-00-37-00-2320  DONATIONS-MEMORIAL BOOKS 1,000 - 0%
211-00-37-00-2336  DONATIONS-CHILDRENS LIBRARY 1,000 - 0%
211-00-37-00-2365  ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 1,300 1,355 104%
211-00-37-00-2367  GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN 8,000 5,410 68%
211-00-37-00-2375  MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 4,500 1,225 27%
211-00-37-00-2450  MISCELLANEOUS 2,000 1,253 63%
211-00-37-00-5100  INVESTMENT INCOME 3,000 1,509 50%
211-00-39-00-5030  OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 6,241 6,241 100%
915,110 514,646 56%
211-00-39-00-5500  FUND BALANCE USAGE - - 0%
211-00-76-00-7200  OPERATING TRANSFER OUT - - 0%
211-00-75-10-1010 SALARY-FULL TIME 445,251 311,295 70%
211-00-75-10-1030 SALARY-PARTTIME 24,513 17,679 72%
211-00-75-10-1050  CONTRACTED SERVICES 8,510 480 8%
211-00-75-10-1210  PERA 35,232 24,238 69%
211-00-75-10-1220  FICA 29,125 20,198 69%
211-00-75-10-1250 MEDICARE 6,812 4,724 69%
211-00-75-10-1310  HEALTH INSURANCE 144,592 107,944 75%
211-00-75-10-1330  LIFE INSURANCE 221 128 58%
211-00-75-10-1347  VISION INSURANCE - (2) 0%
211-00-75-10-1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 2,628 1816 69%
211-00-75-20-2010  OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,500 3,794 51%
211-00-75-20-2020  COPY SUPPLIES 1,400 226 16%
211-00-75-20-2030  PRINTING/BINDING 1,000 515 51%
211-00-75-20-2060  COMPUTER SUPPLIES 3,000 1,073 36%
211-00-75-20-2070  COMPUTER INVENTORY 3,000 883 29%
211-00-75-20-2075  ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999 4,000 1,009 27%
211-00-75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 1,000 943 94%
211-00-75-20-2095 VOLUNTEER PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 576 175 30%
211-00-75-20-2100  OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000 1,392 70%
211-00-75-20-2110  BOOKS 38,000 29,562 76%
211-00-75-20-2120  AUDIO/VISUAL 9,000 5415 80%
211-00-75-20-2130 NEWSPAPERS 1,500 1,142 76%
211-00-75-20-2140 PERIODICALS 7,000 26 0%
211-00-75-20-2150  MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES 2,500 1,388 56%
211-00-75-30-3000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3010  ACCOUNTING SERVICES 1,200 1,163 97%
211-00-75-30-3070  LAUNDRY 750 212 28%
211-00-75-30-3090  JANITORIAL SERVICES 20,400 9,313 46%
211-00-75-30-3100  OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 6,000 2,135 36%
211-00-75-30-3210  TELEPHONE 6,000 3,444 57%
211-00-75-30-3220  POSTAGE/FREIGHT 3,000 1,159 38%



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

2020 Year to Percent

Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget
211-00-75-30-3230 SEMINAR/MEETINGS/SCHOOL - 20 0%
211-00-75-30-3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION - 216 0%
211-00-75-30-3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTIONS 2,000 367 18%
211-00-75-30-3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 600 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 9,000 7,380 82%
211-00-75-30-3810 ELECTRICITY 30,000 18,363 61%
211-00-75-30-3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 4,000 1,162 29%
211-00-75-30-3860 HEAT-NATURAL GAS 4,700 1,984 42%
211-00-75-30-4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 9,500 6,319 67%
211-00-75-30-4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 15,000 7.863 52%
211-00-75-30-4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,000 - 0%
211-00-75-30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/REPAIR 9,000 1,038 12%
211-00-75-30-4030 ONLINE SERVICES 3,500 2,564 73%
211-00-75-30-4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/REPAIR 8,000 2,625 33%
211-00-75-30-4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 1,500 1,084 72%
211-00-75-30-4300 MISCELLANEOUS - 450 0%
211-00-75-30-4330 DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS 100 30 30%
211-00-75-50-5500 EQPT/MACH/FURN/FIX - 5,536 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 915,110 610,568 67%

SURPLUS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) - 195,922}




LY FARE Y T A 4
Ly z1 682 €T
16 TL ¥6F

0 00°0

Ve 00°66L7°02

0y 00°0F2

ST G1°0Z8°C
8¢ 9Z'8eL’T
ZST  (00°€9L°2)

v9 25 8L6 'SV

0 0070
79 Z5°8L6'GY
0 00°0
0 000
0 00°0
0 00°0

53] 96 G1Z'P1E
99 96 GTIZ'VIE

SHONYIGHAONI
ONIANYISILAO

0 000

00T 0070

0 00°0

00T {(LT°%18)

[4°) €L°620'GTE
“dXd HONYIVd

/1100 QHIHENODNINA
% /QELOETTIOONO

0z ¥i-d
T < 3D¥d

887966702

00°0
00°5¥L°0T
00°091
G8°6LY
vL°T99
006708

8%°120°Z8
8712028

00°0
8120728
00°0
00°0
00°0
00°'0

v 1LY 88¢E
vP I1LV'88E

00°0
§9°pe0’ces
00°0

LT %18
Z9°2£9'¥vE€E

TYNLOY

AIYd-0L-¥¥dA

T¥O8Id

020¢

00°Z88'EY
00°Z88°€Y

00°000°T
0070
00°008‘TE
00°00F
00°00£‘€E
00°007 2
00°282°§

00°000821
00000821

0070
00°000'8Z1
00°0

00°0

00°0
00°0

00" 189 ‘Z0L
00°L89'Z0L

00°0
G9°¥Z0 €S
00°0
00°0
GE"299 ‘679

finciolefatcs
aYEx
TYISIA

TYNLOY
ARANALIES

A49d9IT DITdnd SONQAg

‘0€ WHAIWNELAAS ONIGNT SQ0I¥Ed 6 ¥0d

SHONVISHAONT ONIANYISINO HIIM TYALDY dIX 3 HINOW
IHOdHTT ASNIAXE 3 HONIARY QATIVLEA
SQIA¥Y ANVYD A0 ALID

SHEDIAGES

4S8N ANIHOUN X¥d

SISAL-SLNIANISYNANITT HOYLSOd
FHA ONISSHDIO0Ed 190d5Sv¥d
SNIYOLO0Ud-SHES XUvadIll

LANIILNI
SHIJOD 0L0Hd
SHYHEAO-SS0¥D STY

¥od SHDEYHD 'TYIOL
TYLOL

066L-00-Y€-00-11¢
§86L-00-¥€-00-112
286L-00-7€-00-T1C
086L-00-¥E€-00-112
§L6L-00-FE-00-T12
0L6L-00-%E-00-TTC
096.-00-FE-00-T1C

SHDIAYES 904 SHDIVHD

TYINTANIFAODTHLNT TYLOL

INANISINIHNITY STIY
SLOVILNOD XY¥ddIT

VIOSENNIN 40 HIYLS

ai¥ TYININITIANS

IIAAYD JVHLSHWOH HNTVA IANEVR

NOILYXINNY

NANONITAC-LSTIHAINI 3 SHILTYNAL

SHILINVASIQ TYDSTA
NOTLYXINNY
ININONITEA

INFEEND

NOILAI¥DSHEdA

TYLOL

01€9-00-££-00-T12
00€9~-00-££-00-112
052%7-00-€€-00-T1C
090%-00-€£~00-11¢
§Z0¥-00-££-00-1TC
0T20-00-€£-00-TTC

TYINIRNETAODYHLINI

SAXYL TYLOL
TILOL

0016-00-T£-00-1T2
G50%7-00-1€~-00-TT2C
0TZ0-00-T€-00-112C
0020-00-1£-00-TTZC
0010-00-T€-00-112¢

SHXYL

SHOANIATY

FIERON
LNNODJDY

MOM'F000LPTID :dI
€CILGIPT (EWIL
020Z/80/0T :3L¥CQ




00t 000

00T 00°0

0 00°0

00t 00°0

0 00°0

0 00°0

89 TL702Z’L

89 TLU022°L

06 PO 167’1

0 00°0

0 00°0

€9 06°9F%L

0 00°0

0 00°0

LZ 00°SLZ’E

0 00°0

89 82°0656°2

70T (£5°¥%)

0 000

0 00°000°T

0 00°000°T

682 (86°LZB’T)

61 T0°99L’6

61 10°%9L°6

6T T0°%3L’6

*dxd TONYTYE

/170D AEREFEWNDONANN
5 /QEIDTTTIOONN

0Z ¥x-d

z Hcto) £

00°0 00" 1%2'9
00°0 00°1%2'9
000 00°0
00°0 00" 1I¥Z’9
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 6Z°6L0°ST
00°0 6Z°6L0°ST
00°0 96'806°'T
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 0T°€s2’'1
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°522’t
00°0 00°0
00°0 ZL 60V S
00°0 €6 PSE‘T
0070 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 86°LZE’'Y
00°0 66°S€2’T
00°0 66°G£Z°C
00°0 66°GEZ'T
SHONTHIHNONE TEOLDY
ONIANYLSINO HIVd-OL-d¥dX
TE¥OSId

SEONYIENNONT ONIONYISINO HIIM TYALOY dIX ¥ HINOHW

0z0¢

00°1¥2’9 000
00°1%2’9 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°1%2°9 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°00£'22 96°T¥F ‘T
00°00£22 96°Z¥¥ ‘T
00°000°¢ 000
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°000°2 86°10T
000 00°0
000 00°0
00°006 ‘% 00°0
00°0 0070
00°000°8 0070
00°00€’T 0070
00°0 00°0
00°000°T 00°0
00°000°T 00°0
00°006°T 86°0%€£°2C
00°000°2T 00°¢€
0000021 00°¢
00°000°21 00°¢€
LEoand TYNLOY
UVIL VITHALIES
TY¥DSIA

XavdadIT DITEnd Rk
‘0f YAINEIAES ONIANE SAa0IdEd 6

IN0dHY ISNHIXHE ¥ HANIAZE JITIVLIEd
SQId¥Y ON¥dd A0 ALID

q0d

SHOYN0S ¥WEHIO TYIOL
TIL0L

AOYSN HONYIEd aNAd 0085-00-6£-00-11<Z

NI SYTASNWYI ONIIVYAJO 0£0S-00-6E£-00-112
SIESSY dEXId INED J0 SETYS 0106-00-6E£-00-112
REIACDTE FONVEASNI 0Z99-00-6€-00-112

SEDYN0S YWHHIO

IANFATY SNOEANYTIFISIN ‘IYLOL

FIWNOONI INIWLSIANT
FHSIVIANNL TUV¥0d

SHIVEIY XOYINI
SNOENYITIOSIN

INYYD DYIR

SINVIS NIONYId

SIAIZOHY WOOY ONILIIN
IDHELOEd ¥A¥-SNOILVNOd
NILVANNOd XEVHMEIT SAIdVd (ONYED
AWOONI aNNA LNHENMOGNZE
SHYMD0Yd AYv¥EIT-NOIIYNOA
A¥Y¥EIT SNIEUATIIHDI-SNOIL¥NOT
SMO0g TYTHOWNEW-SNOILVNOA
SNOILYNOU

TYLOL

0016-00-L£-00-11¢
09FZ-00-LE-00-T12
GSpZ-00-L£-00-T12
0S¥2Z-00-L€-00-T1¢
1Z¥Z-00-LE-00-T1C
0ZvZ-00-LE-00-TT<C
GLEZ-00-LE-00-T1T
B9EZ-00-LE-00-TTZ
L9EZ-00-LE-00~TTC
§9¢€2-00-LE-00-T1C
LEEZ-00-LE-00-TTC
9€€Z-00-L€-00-112
02€2-00-L£-00-112
0T€Z-00-L£-00-112¢

AANTAEY  SNOANYITIADSIN

SLIEA¥0d 3 SANIA TYI0L
9404

SENIJI A¥WMLIT 0€0T-00-G€-00-T1¢

SIIFAINOI 3 SENIAL
SHANZADYE

FHIHON
LNNODDY

NOILAIHDSHAd

MOM " H000LPID  :dI
€ESLGTPT ERWIL
0202/80/01 :3d&¥d




v6 98°9¢%

Lz 00°106°2
8¢ £L71S8°T
9¢ 06°926°T

0 000

TS GE"GBY
91 €8°€ELT'T
18 ¥8°60L°€E

oL T1°286°L0C

69 617218

0 00°0

00T 0L°T

0 00°0

8% G9° 26

SL 00°8¥92°9¢
69 6Z°880°2
69 LETLZE'S

69 08°€66 01
01 81829 L

0 00°0

ZL 89°€£89

¢ 060°0

0L 27956 ‘€ET

9 T6° €97 ‘00¥

SHONVIENOINIE
ONIANYLSIN0

TdXE IONYTIVd

/TI00 QEIEENAININD
) /QELOHATIONNN

0 ¥X-3
€ 1¥ova

0070
00°0
007652
00°0
00°0
0600
0070
0070

00°0

AREN T
00°660T
LZ2°€88
0T €L0’T
00°0

S9° %16
L1°922
91°¥6L'E

917075 '88¥

18°618°T
0070

(0L 1)

000
€821

00 B¥6‘L0T
TL €2LF
£9°L6T°0¢C
0z°8¢£z’¥ve
80°06¥%
00°0
TETGLYLT
0070
9L° 62 T1E

80°9¥9 %18

TYNLOV

ALYA-OL-JvHA

TYDSI4H

0202

00°000°T
00°000'F
00°000°¢€
00°000°¢€
00°0

00°000°T
00°00% ‘T
00°005°L

00" 7887969

00°829°¢
00°0

00°0

00°0
00°122
00°Z6S '¥HT
00°218’9
00°621762
00°2cT’sE
00°016°8
00°0
00°€15°%2C
00°0
00°TGZ’GFP

00°0TT’ST6

LEDdnd
Rl ECRN
T¥06Id

00°0
00°0
0Cc°0
00°0
00°0
060" 0
00°0
$O0°FPT

9Z°6LS°SY

SELT
00°91Z‘2T
8V F1¥

2z TLL'T
9Z'651°¢
00°0

00°0
09°168'T
00°0
v.°268°9¢C

TYOLIY
YHENILAES

AYVEEIT 5ITdnd CANNF

‘0f ¥EGWELAES DNIANE SJOI¥Ed 6 ¥04
SHONYIGHNONT ONIGNYISLAO HLIIM TYNLOY dIX 3 HLNOW
IN0dad ASNIJXT 3 HAONIHAEM JHTIIVLIIEC

SAIdY¥Y ANV¥D A0 XLID

SHITAANS TYIHOLNHANI
666P$-00L§ NIEIMIHYE SLASSY
ZE0INIANT ¥HAIAJROD
SETTAANS HALNIWOD
SONIANIg

ONIONIE/SONILINIYd

SHITA4NS X400

SHITddNS H3TIIAO

0602-02-5L-00-TT¢C
GL0Z-02-SL-00-1T¢
0L0Z-02-54-00-T1¢
0902-02-8L-00-11¢
£€¥02-02-54-00-11T¢
0€02-02-5L-00-11¢
0Z02-02-6L-00-T12
0T0Z-02-6L-00-T112

STYIYEALYW 3 SHITA4NS

NOIIUYSNHANOD SYIMIOM
ININXOTIWIND

FONTINSNI NOISIA
IONVINSNI TYLNHEA
FAONVENSNI EAIT

AONTINSNI HITWIH
HIYOITEN

¥oId

Tddd

SHOIAMES JELOVILNCD
ANIIYIAC/ERILIYYA-AYYTIYS
ANILIYYA-AEVIVS
ANILETAC/THIITINA-AIYTYS
AHIL TINA-AYVIVS

IN0 YEIASNYIL ONILVEEdO

TANNOSYHHAd TWLIOL

0TGT-01-GL-00-11¢
0Z¥1-01-54-00-11<
LFET-0T-5L-00-T1C
GE€ET-01-5L-00-T1C
0€ETI-0T-SL-00-T1C
0TET-01-SL-00-112
062T1-01-§L-00~112
0221-01-GL-00-11Z
01ZT-0T-GL-00-112
0G0T-0T-§L-00-112
0F0T-0T-GL-00-112
0€01-01T-6L-00-112
0207T-01-SL~00-112
0T0T-01-6L-00-1T2

TENNOSYEL

TYIOL

002L-00-5L-00-1T¢

NOILVMISINIWAY TVIINED

NOILATYEDSHA

SHEHSNIIXH

SEANNIANY TVLOL

THAIANN
INDODO¥

MOM FOQOLPID -QX
EEILGFT ERIL
0Z0Z/80/01 :dINd




SHONYIGNNDNH
ONIANVISLIO

0 00°000°T

zs 68°98T’4

L9 0% 181°¢

474 66°6TL‘2

62 §1°8€8°2

19 BE"LER'TT

z8 00°029°T

0 00° 009

0 00°0

8T G0'E€£9°T

001 (00°912)

0 0070

001 {007 02)

6¢ 0£°1%8°1

LS 8¥°965°¢2

8¢ 00°0%L’‘E

LY LT €08°0T

82 0£°8€s

0 00°0

L6 06" LE

0 00° 00§

86 ZH €8S ‘BE

0 00°0

0 000

2g ¥0°2IT1'T

0 00°FL6°9

9L 89°L5¢

09 ZZ°G85°¢

9L 96 LEV 6

oL 12°809

o€ 08°00%

i=p:ct FONVIVE

/IT00 QEYEENNDNAND
% /QELDETTIOONN

02 NA-d

¥ 1 99Yd

00°0
00°0
000
00°0
00°0
00°0
0070
00°0
00°0
00°0
00°0
0070
0070
0070
0070
00° 62t
08°E8Z
00°0
00°0
00°0
0070

00°0 00°000°T 00°0
TL°€98°L 007000767 000582
09°81€°9 00°006'6 00°0
T0°986°1 00°00L'F 00°0
G8° 1911 00°000'% 00°0
Z9°29€’81 00°000°0¢€ 00°0
00°08E 'L 00°000’6 00°0z8
00°0 00°009 00°0
00°0 00°0 000
G6°99¢ 00°000°2 00°0
007912 000 000
00°0 0070 0070
00°02 0070 0070
04°86T°T 00°000°¢ 00°0
AR A 00°00079 G8°€LE
00°GET’Z 00°000'9 00°0
£€0°€1E’6 00°00F ‘02 v0° L2
0L'T1TZ 00°0GL 00°0
00°0 00°0 00°0
06°297°1 00°002°1 00°0
00°0 00006 0070
85 €E9 LY 00°9L%‘Z8 LzreLes
00°0 000 00°0
00°0 000 00°0
96°L8E°T 00°005°2 G6°ZST
0092 00°0007L 00°0
ZETRT’T 00°006°T 000
8L VIV ‘S 00°000'6 00°0
$0°296'6¢2 00°0006¢ zzevL'e
6L°16€°T 00°000°2 90°€9¥
0Z°SLT 00°9L8 00°0
TYALOY LIDANdg TYALOY
HLYA~-0L-"V¥HA HYEA AEENEIAES
TYOS1d T¥OSId

Ad¥dEIT 2ITdnd aNnd
0zoc ‘0¢ YIIWIALIES ONIGNE SAOI¥Ed 6 W04
SHONVIEWNDONE ONIANVLSLNO HIIM TYALIY dLA ® HLNON
IG0dEY HSNUIXHE ¥ HONHANY JUETIVLIAJ
SQIdv¥Yd ONW¥D 40 ALID

HONUYNFILNIVH SANQOYD
SYIYAEY/INIVW ONITTING
SLOVIINCD EINYNILNIVR
SYD TYENLYN-LYHH

TYAOREE HOVHIWD
ALIDTHLDATH

AONTHOSNT TYIEANAD
ONISTIIMAATY ¥ DNIHSITHNd
TIATIL/TOVHTIN OLNY
SNOTLOFATIOD-AYHS TYNOISSHIONUd
NOILOWOYd dd ALINOWWOD
ONINIVYL JAAYLS

TOOHDS/ SONILTHAN/ FUYNINAS
LHOIHYH/FAOVLS0d
INOHdHTH.L

SEHDIAYES CELOTILNOD ¥EHILO
SEDIAMES TYTHOLINYD
KIaNNYT

TYDHT

SHDTAYES ONILNNODOY
SADIAYHES TYNOISSHAOEd
SHUDYYHD

STOP-0£-9L-00-112
QT0¥-0€-9L-00-112
000%—-0E-GL-00-112
098E-0€-GL-00-11¢
0¥8E-0€-9L-00-11C
0T8E-0€-5L~-00~-TTC
0T9€-0€-9L-00-11T2
0T1Ge-0E-GL-00-T1TC
01€E-0E-6GL-00~T1T2
00€E-0E-6L-00-TTZ
09Z€-0€-GL-00-T12
GGZE-0E-GL-00-TTZ
0E€ZTE-0E-GL-00-TTIZ
0Z2ZE€-0E-GL-00~-TTC
0TI2€-0£-9L-00-112
00TE-0E-GL~00-11C
060€£-0€-GL-00-11C
0L0E-0E-SL-00-11C
0F0E-0€-SL-00-T1C
0T0E-0E-GL-00-11T¢
000E-0€E-9L-00-11¢
3 SHDIAWAS YHHILO

STYTYALYVN 3 SHITIANS TYLOL

SI¥Yd INIRIINOHE
STYIMALYW/SIITddNS ¥AHLO
SEITAANS/STO0L FADINYNHLNIYN
SIYDIA0IYHd

SUAIVASMEN

TYASIA/0IANY

s¥o0d

SEITIANS ONILVEIAO

STYTYAIYH ¥ dNS WOUd ¥IFINNTOA

0122-02-5L-00-112
061¢-02-SL-00-112
081¢-02-9.-00-11¢
0¥ TZ-02-5L-00-112
0E€TC-02-6L-00-11T2
0212-02-5.-00-112
0TTz-02-9L-00-11T2
001Z-02-54-00-11T2
§602-02-5L-00-112

STYINEALIVA % SHEITIANS
NOIIWILSININGAY TYIINHD

NOILAIYOSHEd

SHSNAIXE

YATNAN
INNODDY

MOM'¥000LPID QI
€ELGPT SENIL
0Z0Z/80/0T :31¥d




L9 £9°2Z8% '€£0€
00T (2L7G6E5’%)

0 0070
00T (ZL"5g€6'G)

15 8728V ‘99

0

0

0 00°0

0 00°0

0 00°0

¢ 00°0L
00T {96°6%F)
0 00°0

0 000

L ET°91¥
€ GO FLE’S
€L g0°9¢6

0 00°0

T ¥E°Z96°L

00°0
0070
00°0
00°0

£€5°6S0°T
00°0

2L GES’S

GE°529°C
G6°€96°¢C
00°0

89°LE0°'T

00°0

00°0
00°006°T
00°000°8
00°005°¢€
00°0
00°000’6

00°0

TYIOL

SINVYD TTYHS-INGD NIONYTId 09L5-00-596-00-112
ITNAY 0FT0-900Z94#~-INYD NIANTE §6.L6-00-56-00-T1<
SWYYM90¥d IIACY-LNY¥D aNId 06.6-00-S6-00-11¢
HIOOA OFT0-900T9#-INYD NIANTE S¥L5-00-G6-00-TTC
SHYYO0Yd HIONOX-INVHED aANId 0FL5-00-G6-00-T1C
STYTHALIYH 3 SMO0€-INVYIO UNTId 0£L6-00-96-00-11Z
SHDIAYES IOWMINOD-INYYS UNTId 0Z2.6-00-66-00-11¢

INWID NIANYId

NOIIWVMLSINIWAY TYHENID TEIOL
AY¥TIINO TYLIYD TELOL

AO¥ANI 9QIg/9NICQTING 0065-06-6L-00-1T¢2
XId/NE0d/HOWH/ 1403 00G5-05-S4-00-11¢2
AYILAO TYLILYD

SHOYYHD 3 SHOIAMES WHHIO TYIOL

HAAYASHY O YHASNVAL 006%-0E-SL-00-112
FONYNAINIVW ALITIDVA QG9%-0E€-5L-00-T1¢C
STMALIANAIXE ANNI INIWNMOUNE 0099-0€-GL-00-1T€
SIS00 LANANYYS 09G67-0£-GL-00-1T<
SEOYUVHD NYOT AYVHHITIHLNI S¥GY-0€-GL-00-T1c
SNOILATEDENS I SHNC 0€EH-0€-6L-00-T1I<C
SNOINYTTIDSIN 00€F-0€-SL-00-TT2
HASNHAXE NOILVIDHMdHd 002v-0€-SL-00-TT<¢
TYINTY INTRAINOE 0STP-0£-GL-00-T1¢C
SHSYAT INIWAINDH 00T9~0£-GL-00-TT¢
dIVdEd/INIVH dINDE IVIINED 0L0%-0€-GL-00-11TC
SEJIAMES HENIINO 0€0F-0€-GL-00-T1<
SHESYET ¥YHIANAWOD S20¥-0£-54-00-11¢
IVAEE/ INIVH YHINAWOD 020¥V-0£-GL-00-11¢
SEOYVHD ¥ SHADIAYEAS HHEHILIO
NOIIVILSININGY TVIHNED

SHSNHdXH

*dXd AONVYIVE
/1100 GHEYIENNONINA
% / QALOITIOONN

02 ¥EX-4
S LHUO¥d

SHONTIENNONE
ONIANV¥LSLAO

TYNLOY
HLYI-0L-U¥HA
T¥DSTA

0coe

ircialeistss
FYHA
TNOSIA

TYNLOY
GHINHLAES

Ad¥¥9IT 2I7149nd SaNNd

‘0f dHEWEIJES ONIONA SAOIddd 6 ¥04

SADNYIINAONE ONIAONYLSINC HLIM TYOLOY dLX 3 HLINOH

I¥0dAd ISNAAXET 3 HANIFATY (JETIVLAQ

SAIdvd JNVdD d0 ALID

NOILJATYEDSEd YHAWNAN
LNQCDOJY

MOM " §000LFPID :dI
€ESLGPT SHNIL
0Z02/80/01 :ELIYd




{9L°126°66) 00°0 (T 0LZ ‘8%) (I1IDId™A) SNTAENS ANNd TIV
L9 £€9°28%°¢€0¢ £6°650°T 78°L95°0T9 00°011°G16 G8°ZhL0S SISNEAXH aNNd TT¥ TYIOL
9g 26 €9% ‘00F 0070 80°9¥9°%1S 00°0TT’G16 A ANAR A4 SEOANTATY aNNd TIY TYIOL
(9L°1267°66) 00°0 (I¥-0LZ’87%) (LIDIAEQ) SNI4¥AS aNnd
L9 €9°Z8% ‘€0¢ £676G0°T $8°.96°0T9 00°0TIT‘ST6 G8°2Z%L 110G SASNEAXE (NAA TYIOL
9¢ Z6°€9% ‘00% 00°0 80°99%9‘FTG 00°'0TT‘ST6 A AEAR 24 SANNIATY NN TYLOL
L9 €9°2Z8%°€0¢ €9°6G0°T 78°L35°0T9 00°0TT°ST6 68°2¥L 08 ISASNEIXA TYIOL
0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 INVHMD NIANYTE TYIOL
*dxX" TONVTVL SHONYHIHNONT TYOLOY 1A9a04 TYNLIY NOILAI¥NDSAd AALGRON
/TI00 CRIFGNADNIND HNIANYISIO0 HIVA-OL-d¥HA UVEX HAINALIES LNNODOY
% /QALOATIONNND T¥OSIa TYOSIA

AGVadIT DOITdnd LaNnd

0¢0<¢ ‘0f YIEREALIES ONIANE SqOI¥Ed 6 H04d
SEONTIGWNONT ONIANYISINO HLIM TYALOY dLX 3 HINOW
0¢ ¥X-d JMOdTd HSNEIXH % HNNIAHY CETIVLIA
9 “E0%Yd SAIdYd dNWV¥D d0 XLID

MOM®FO00LYTID (I
£€ILGFT EWIL
0202/80/07 *dLI¥d




GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - OCTOBER 14, 2020

DATE: 10/08/2020 CITY OF GRAND RAPILD
o

)5 PAGE: 1
[ME: 14:02 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

I AR4 43

ITNVOICES DUE ON/BE 10/14/2020

M DOR W NAME AMOUNT DUR

SI1 3 INC
DYNAMICS

'S INC
ELECTRIC

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF:

CHECKS
P

t APPROVAL
ROAL ]M(‘ V?‘ulx
0L0005:

MOBILITY 54,47
LITY Mi A(lUW Ty LIFE 13.80
. U%VL*J M QJML,”AL,”)( ]:’!M’H InY ;L 3@m 30
GO
% 81 .43
45,00
30.00
3,78
2,80
00
12
L 96
A

29.61

OM]‘JJ‘ ‘3
71801
;L * 0857 @

P. LTJ' . ﬁf .
21 ? 47 ‘)(} UNUM LIFE INS ‘U]l*?’;}'ik‘éll CE CO OF AMER
230170 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF: $49,164.83

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENT G5
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ALPHA GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - OCTOBER 14, 2020

DATE: 10/08/2020 CITY OF GR
TIME: 14:11:05 VENDOR SUMMA
ID: AP442000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/E
VENDOR # NAME
0100053 AT&T MOBILITY
0113100 AMAZON.COM
0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC
0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC
0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL
0718060 GRAND RAPIDS HERALD REVIEW
1015325 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE
1209516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESQURCES
1309265 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY
1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE
1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC
1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49
1601750 PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS
1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC
1621130 P.U.C.
1901535 SANDSTROM'S INC
2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC
2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER
2301700 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC

AND RAPIDS
RY REPORT

EFORE 10/14/2020

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

37,999.
5,659.
454,
19,821.
7,528.
678.
5,258,530.
9,046.
2,334.
15,224.
10,533.
220,122,
200.
47,685,
3,986.
6,868.
1,010,242.
6,543.
12,092.
295,852,
25,701.
6,445,
2,540.
20,188.

TOTAL ALL VENDORS:

59
17
79
22
39
90
29
61
36
23
92
89
00
70
61
08
00
48
46
34
68
00
77
59

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

54

13

68

53,836.

.47
570.
153.

2,634.

.99

.80

33,136.

68.
600.
78.
120.
45,

30.

.79
72.

88.
12,216.
493.
227.
2,752,

.53

250.

i8.

129.

67
56
61

30
95
00
00
43
00
00

90
47
00
12
04
96

00
45
61

65

1




GRAL Director’'s Report

OCTOBER 2020

ADVOCACY
-2021 Budget Process
City of Grand Rapids

The City Council adopted a preliminary 2021 levy 9/28 to include the Library budget
discussed and voted on at the September Library Board meeting.

Itasca County

The County Board adopted a proposed 2021 levy 9/22 with the same funding level for
Arrowhead Library System as 2020 - $50,000 above the mandated State minimum.
Approximately $19,500 will come back to GRAL per the membership agreement with
ALS. our share is approximately $19,500. | continue to monitoring the County budget
process.

-Department Head Report to Council

| am scheduled give my annual report to City Council in early November. | plan to
emphasize how Library staff have responded to the pandemic with modified Library
services that adapt, engage, and collaborate.

LIBRARY MANAGEMENT
-Modified Library Services

Modified services continue with staff providing exceptional customer service. A special
mention to Tracy, Dion, and Nicole for making Online Story Time a hit!

We have had several-suspected COVID-19 cases among staff/families. We are
following guidelines from the Minnesota Department of Health for return to work and, so
far, all tests have been negative. Amy and | are making plans for continuing modified
library operations in the event we have staff away from the building due to illness /
quarantine. All staff have been diligent about screening, masking, and social distancing
at work.

Library staff returned to work in May with the following requirements:

Symptom and temperature screening



Masks outside of personal work space or if social distancing is not practical (currently,
work spaces are arranged to exceed social distancing guidelines by 4x)

2x daily cleaning of shared high touch surfaces

The Assistant Director and | constantly reviewing our procedures and keeping an open
dialog with the staff. There is a staff consensus for:

Masks worn at all times
Only one employee in the lounge at a time

Maintain book quarantine procedure

We will continue to review our practices - making adjustments as needed.

-Primary election

Grand Rapids Area Library is a District 1 polling place for the 11/3 general election
(Community Room).

-Friends of the Library

The 9/9 Pop-Up book sale at Itasca Life Options was a success.

-Library Foundation

Thank you to the Library Foundation for underwriting our partnership with Invest Early to
produce online story time!

FACILITIES MAINTAINANCE / SPACE

-CARES Act projects on the drive thru and children’s door are in-progress. UPDATE:
curb and paving on the drive thru are complete!

-WIF| access point upgrade. IT installed hardware that greatly improves speed of the
WIFI network to the far side of the parking lot near KAXE.



-Based on the 2021 budget the Library Board passed at the 9/9 meeting, the Facilities
Maintenance Manager is planning to address the critical building needs that we have
been talking about the past two years. At the top of the list are:

Caulking — to fix leaking ceiling
Sealing brick — to prevent water intrusion
North wall project — to investigate and fix leaks in the Children’s Library

Upgrade low voltage panels — many parts of the lighting system are obsolete and
parts are not readily available. We recently have a circuit failure in the main
panel (fixed) and the Facilities Maintenance Manager is investigating upgrading
the panel and relays.

FIRE RESPONSE

-166 calls as of 9/30; 48 responses from the Library. Thank you to the staff for pulling
together when | need to be away.

END OF REPORT



Internet speed test X

4.37 2.92

Mbps download Mbps uploso

Server. Chicago

Your Internet connection is slow.

Your Internet connection should be able to handle one
device at a time streaming a video. If multiple devices
are using this connection at the same time, you may run
into some slowdowns.

Internet speed test

16.0 11.9

Mibips download Mbps upload

Latency: 15 ms
sServer: Chicago

Your Internet connection is fast.

Your Internet connection should be able to handle
multiple devices streaming HD videos at the same time.
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The drive-thru window allows us to

maintain modified services and provide

In collaboration with several

valuable resources to the community.

organizations and artists,
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we are able to provide
free art to the community.

and Friends groups, we can offer a
free and safe activity for families




Children’s Library September 2020

Storytime: Wow! This has been quite the journey already. Dion has become
extremely skilled at editing and camera work, Nicole does set design, and she handles all
cues during filming. Teacher Missy and | are merely the talent, doing something we love
to do. Together, we are producing a program each week of which | am very proud. |
have been the recipient of several pictures of kids enjoying their weekly Storytime. A
recent message: “(Husband) walked in mid-Storytime and watched in amazement at
how (child) was interacting with the program. “Wow!” he said, “they do a really nice job
with that!” | am so grateful for the team that surrounds me every day. So far, our 4
Online Storytimes in September have been viewed 1,121 times. We have distributed
over 80 Storytime kits to the community, and | will soon be seeking funding for more. In
addition, Invest Early is seeking funding for their own Storytime kits to distribute to Day
Care providers. (Several of our views are actually groups of children and adults watching
together.) | am delighted with how well-received this endeavor has been.

Artastic at Home: While this program is technically an October program, we
spent the last two weeks in September in preparation. Designed as an online answer to
our monthly Artastic program, we are sending art supplies out the window, and we have
videoed an instructional companion to the supplies. | was expecting, perhaps, 20-30
participants; | seriously underestimated the interest. As this program is a partnership
with the library and Children First!, we are receiving a $200 grant for expenses incurred.
| blew through that last week, and am, again, phenomenally grateful for the support
from our Friends group. Our first kit consists of a maple leaf printed on cardstock, a glue
stick, and enough one-inch fabric squares to cover the leaf and then some. The amazing
Nancy Mike-Johnson (Grandma Nancy for this series) made the video. At this time, we
have had 146 people sign up for the kits. Final numbers to come in October.

Storywalk: Our third story has been in place for a couple of weeks, and it has
been well-received by our community. This morning, Anna Johnson, Class Act director
at ltasca Community College, had her class meet on the library grounds, to discuss the
importance of literacy in this form. It was delightful to see a group of young adults
enjoying the Storywalk. While this statistic is hard to quantify, | can say with great
confidence that we have averaged over 10 people per day enjoying the Storywalk, for a
total of 300 participants.

Dion and | continue to curate collections of books to send out the window for our
patrons. Some days are quiet, but most are filled with the sound of the phone,
reminding us that even though nothing is normal, nothing is alright, our community still
needs us. And we answer.
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Monthly Report - Overview for Sep 2020

Locations on this report: Grand Rapids Area Library

Checkout

Description

1st Time 3896
Phone Renewal 6
Renewal 12
Opac Renewal 148

Offline 1st Time (%]
Offline Renewal %]
Dayend Auto Renew 0

Checkout Stock Rotation

Aug 2020

Description Sep 2020
1st Time 0
Phone Renewal 7]
Renewal (%]
Opac Renewal %]
Offline 1st Time 7]
Offline Renewal 7]
Dayend Auto Renew 0
Total (%]
Checkin

Description Sep 2020
Normal 3491
Late 117
Offline Normal 7]
Offline Late 0
Total 3608

Sep 2019

-67
-99
-95
-87

Sep 2020 Aug 2020 %chg Sep 2019 %chg 2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg

44196 106424 -59
1229 3927 -69

645 2871 -78

2838 10190 ~-73

0 1] %)

%] 7] (%]

0 0 %]

48908 123412 -61
2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg

e 7] ]

%] %] ]

% 0 %)

0 0 %)

] %] ]

0 %] ]

0 (5] 0

%] %] %]
2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg
45907 107470 -58
4025 14475 -73
e (%] 0

0 %] 0
49932 121945 -60



Requests Placed

Description

Requests Resolved

Description

Sep 2020 Aug 2020 %chg Sep 2019 %chg

Cancelled
Filled
Expired

Holds Resolved

Description

Picked Up
Cancelled
Expired

Overdues

Description

1st Notice
2nd Notice
3rd Notice
4th Notice
5th Notice
Final Notice
Notice # 7
Notice # 8
Notice # ©

2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg

20396

2020 YTD

2019 YTD

796
27125
24

2020 YTD

2019 YTD

2020 YTD

2019 YTD

1156

VOO OO0 R

4049

[

LWCOOOOO



Borrower Delta

Description

New (Manual)
Deleted (Manual)
New (Batch)
Deleted (Batch)

Bib Delta

Description

New (Manual)
Deleted (Manual)
New (Batch)
Deleted (Batch)

Auth Delta

Description

New (Manual)
Deleted (Manual)
New (Batch)
Deleted (Batch)

Item Delta

Description

New (Manual)
Deleted (Manual)
New (Batch)
Deleted (Batch)

Sep 2020 Aug 2020 %chg

8 10 -20
6 4 50
0 %) %]
0 0 7]
14 14 0

Sep 2020 Aug 2020 %chg
84 116 -28

114 51 123

22 41 -47

0 0 @

220 208 5

Sep 2020 Aug 2020 %chg

0 o o
0 e o

) e o

0 e o

0 @ 0

Sep 2020 Aug 2620 %chg
340 458 -26

174 36 383

0 e 0

) @ o

514 494 4

Acquisitions Activities

Sep 2019 %chg

138 -95
10 -40
%] 0
7] 0
148 -91

Sep 2019 %chg

124 -33
71 68
49 -56

0 e

244 -10

Sep 2019 %chg
%] %]
o 0
0 0
2 0
0 %)

Sep 2019 Z%chg

470 -28
43 304
%] <]
e 0
513 o

2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg

266 1016 -74

50 82 -40

o 0 %]

0 %) 0

316 1092 -72

2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg
1145 1179 -3
2443 1371 78

427 874 -52

0 0 %)

4015 3424 17
2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg
0 %) %)

3 2 50

0 0 %)

0 (%] 0

3 2 50

2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg
4013 5047 ~-21
4490 3771 19

%) %) %]
%) %] 7]
8503 8818 -4



Description Sep 2020 Aug 2020 %chg Sep 2019 %chg 2020 YTD 2019 YTD %chg

Lines Ordered 0 7] %] %] 5] %] 7] 7]
Items Ordered %] %] %] 7] (%] 7] (%] %]
Lines Received 244 248 -2 243 9 2085 2175 -5
Items Rcvd by Ven 248 267 -8 248 0 2124 2231 -5
Claims 0 %] %] %] 0 (%] 0 0



Board member introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes 465.03, states that cities may accept gifts of real or personal
property, including money, and use them in accordance with the terms the donor prescribes, and

WHEREAS, every such acceptance shall be by resolution of the governing body adopted by a two-thirds
majority of its members,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Library Board of the City of Grand Rapids, Itasca
County, Minnesota, accepts the listed donations and terms of the donors as follows:

Friends of the Grand Rapids Area Library 31,741.02 and $499.96 — Summer reading
Virginia Wickman $100.00 — undesignated IRA distribution

Adopted this 14" day of October, 2020

Jean MacDonell, President

Lisa Tabbert, Secretary

Board member seconded the foregoing resolution and the following voted
in favor thereof:

And the following voted against same:
And the following abstained:
Whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.



APPLICATION FOR CITY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

GRAND RAPIDS

N5 BN MR NE A NAYURE

Return to:

City Administration Office
420 N. Pokegama Avenue
Grand Rapids, MN 55744
218-326-7600

Personal Information:

Name: Date:

Address: Day Phone:
Employer: Evening Phone:
Occupation: E-Mail

Please rank in order the Boards/Commissions on which you would like to serve (leave blank any
on which you do not wish to serve):

Golf Course Board Police Community Advisory Board
Library Board Economic Development Authority
Public Utilities Commission Housing & Redevelopment Auth.
Planning Commission Human Rights Commission

Arts & Cultural Commission Parks, Recreation & Civic Center Board

Do you have special qualifications that you feel would help you be particularly effective on a
City Board or Commission? (i.e. work experience, volunteer experience, education, hobbies,
etc?)

How did you become interested in serving on a Board or Commission?

(over)




Date Authorization:

If appointed, I, , authorize the City of Grand Rapids to
release the following private data upon request made to the City (check all that apply).

Home Phone # Home email
Work address Work Phone#
Work email Cell Phone #

I also authorize the City of Grand Rapids to release such authorized private data referenced
above to members of the general public, City staff, Mayor and City Council members upon
request for such data. The person(s) receiving such private data must use it only for lawful
purposes.

This authorization shall be modified or cancelled only upon written notice to the City Clerk, City
of Grand Rapids.

I agree to inform the City Clerk’s office of any change indicated above.

I agree to relinquish and waive all claims that may arise against the City, its agents or employees
for releasing any and all authorized data referenced above relating to this agreement.

Date Signature




Board member introduced the following resolution and moved for its
adoption:
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06
AMENDING GENERAL POLICIES
WHEREAS, THE Library Board is responsible for establishing policies for the Library.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Section 10.2 of the General Policies be revised
to reflect the Board action of September 9, 2020 abolishing Library fines on materials:

10.2  Suspension of Borrowers Privileges

Borrower privileges may be suspended in the following cases and will remain suspended until
the conditions calling for suspension have been cleared:

+ Individual has unresolved missing or damaged items outstanding on their Library account.
* Individual has materials in lost status and subject to collections.
[tem status can only be changed to lost if it is checked out to the patron.
Horizon will automatically change an item status to lost when an item is 40 days overdue.
Patron will have received 2 automated notices in that time, an overdue notice and a billing

notice.

When the billing notice is sent, Horizon will change the item status to lost, charge a fee for
the cost of the item, and generate a $5.00 lost processing fee.

Staff can manually change an item to lost if the item is damaged beyond repair.

» Individual’s borrower’s privileges have been suspended by another library in the Arrowhead
System.

Adopted this 14th day of October 2020.

Jean MacDonell, President
Attest:

Lisa Tabbert, Secretary

Board member seconded the foregoing resolution and the following
voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against same:
And the following abstained:
Whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.



Board member introduced the following resolution and moved for its
adoption:
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07
SETTING 2021 LIBRARY CALENDAR

WHEREAS, THE Library Board is responsible for establishing the library calendar of dates
open and closed and the time and location of its regular meetings,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following calendar is established for 2021:

H Fri Januvary 1 New Year’s Holiday Closed
H Mon January 18 Martin Luther King Day Closed
H Mon February 15 President’s Day Closed
H Mon May 31 Memorial Day Closed
H Mon July 5 Independence Day Closed
H Mon September 6 Labor Day Closed
H Thur November 11 Veteran’s Day Closed
H Thurs November 25 Thanksgiving Closed
H Fri November 26 Day after thanksgiving Closed
H Fri December 24 Christmas Holiday Closed
H Sat December 25 Christmas Holiday Closed

The Library Board will meet the in City Council Chambers the second Wednesday of the month
at S p.m.

Adopted this 14th day of October 2020.

Jean MacDonell, President
Attest:

Lisa Tabbert, Secretary

Board member seconded the foregoing resolution and the following
voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against same:
And the following abstained:
Whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.



